

SB0092/774631/2

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 92
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike in their entirety lines 7 through 16, inclusive, and substitute:

“BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – General Provisions

Section 5-205(e)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(As enacted by Chapter _____ (H.B. 270) of the Acts of the General Assembly of
2014)

BY adding to

Article – General Provisions

Section 5-704.1

Annotated Code of Maryland

(As enacted by Chapter _____ (H.B. 270) of the Acts of the General Assembly of
2014)”;

and in line 19, strike “State Government” and substitute “General Provisions”.

On pages 1 and 2, strike beginning with line 20 on page 1 through line 9 on page 2, inclusive, and substitute:

“5–205.

(e) (1) (i) [1.] The Ethics Commission shall provide a training course for regulated lobbyists and prospective regulated lobbyists at least twice each year on the provisions of the Maryland Public Ethics Law relevant to regulated lobbyists.

(Over)

[2.] (II) One training course shall be held each January.

[(ii) An individual regulated lobbyist, other than the employer of a regulated lobbyist as described in § 5-701(a)(6) of this title, shall attend a training course provided under subparagraph (i) of this paragraph at least once in any 2-year period during which the lobbyist has registered with the Ethics Commission.]

(2) When a person initially registers as a regulated lobbyist, the Ethics Commission shall provide the person with information on the provisions of the Maryland Public Ethics Law relevant to regulated lobbyists.”

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 10, 12, 13, and 17, strike “**15-703.1.**”, “**15-701(A)(6)**”, “**15-205(E)(1)**”, and “**15-703(F)**”, respectively, and substitute “**5-704.1.**”, “**5-702(A)(6)**”, “**5-205(E)(1)**”, and “**5-704(F)**”, respectively; and in line 14, after “OF” insert “**THE REGULATED LOBBYIST’S**”.